considered in determining the Offer Price were, among others, the Company’s ability to generate earnings and cash
flow, its short- and long-term prospects, the level of demand from institutional investors, overall market conditions
at the time of launch of the Offer and the market price of listed comparable companies, with reference to the
relevant country’s stock market index. The Offer Price does not have any correlation to the book value of the Offer
Shares.

55

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out our loans payable, equity, and capitalization as of September 30, 2022 and as adjusted
to reflect the sale of the Offer Shares based on an Offer Price of up to ₱[5.50] per Offer Share, assuming no exercise
of the Over-allotment Option, and certain equity events which occurred subsequent to September 30, 2022 as
described below.

The following table sets forth: (i) our capitalization and indebtedness as of September 30, 2022 and (ii) as further
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Offer Shares. This table should be read in conjunction with our audited
financial statements as of September 30, 2022 and notes thereto, included in the Prospectus.

(Amounts in ₱ Millions, except Outstanding Shares in
millions shares)

Actual as of
September 30, 2022

As Adjusted
After Giving Effect to the Offer

 (Audited) (Unaudited)

Total debt 3,375.2 3,375.2

Equity:

Outstanding Shares 2,500.0 3,289.5

Capital stock 500.0 657.9

Additional paid-in capital - 3,947.4

Other components of equity (6.2) (6.2)

Retained earnings 804.7 804.7

Total equity 1,298.4 5,403.8

Total capitalization 4,673.7 8,779.0

The following table presents the Company’s key financial ratios:

  September 30, 2022 December 31,

Financial Ratios Formula (nine months) 2021 2020 2019

Current Ratio Current Assets / Current Liabilities 1.15 1.04 0.96 1.15
Solvency Ratio Net Income Before Depreciation

and Taxes / Total Liabilities 0.18 0.22 0.14 0.09
Debt-to-Equity Ratio Total Liabilities / Total Equity 2.60 3.64 6.71 13.84
Asset-to-Equity Ratio Total Assets / Total Equity 3.60 4.64 7.71 14.84
Interest Rate Coverage Ratio Net Income Before Interest and

Taxes / Interest Expense 11.37 5.6 2.38 1.49
Debt Service Coverage Ratio* EBITDA / (Interest Expense +

Current Portion of Loans) N/A N/A 0.34 0.28
Earnings per Share Net Income / Weighted Average

Outstanding Common Shares 0.16 0.3 0.15 0.06
Book Value per Share* Total Equity / Weighted Average

Outstanding Common Shares 0.52 3.36 2.14 1.38
Return on Assets Net Income / Total Assets 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.02
Return on Equity Net Income / Total Equity 0.31 0.45 0.36 0.26

*As of December 31, 2021 and as of September 30, 2022, the Company has no financial ratios that need to be complied with in relation to its
loan covenants.

Earnings per share for September 30, 2022 computed based on Net Income for nine months.  EPS is computed based on average outstanding
shares with the retrospective application of stock split, as required by the Philippine Accounting Standard (PAS) 33.
*Book value per share is based on the average outstanding shares, without taking into account the stock split in December 31, 2021, 2020
and 2019.

56

DILUTION

We will offer up to 986,842,000 Offer Shares to the public, to be comprised of 789,473,600 unissued common shares

[…]

Title of Class
Name and address of record owners and

relationship with the Company
Position

Amount and Nature
of Beneficial
Ownership

% of total of
outstanding

shares

Common Anita Lim
34 N. Domingo Street, Quezon City

Treasurer

Treasurer 89,166,665 Direct 3.57

Common Arlene Louisa T. Sy
1503 B Gotesco Regency Twin Towers
Condominium,   1129 Natividad Lopez Street,
Ermita, Manila
Director, Chief Executive Officer, and President

Chief Executive
Officer and
President

100 Direct 0.00

Common Rolando O. Raval, Jr.
18 Apollo II, Moonwalk Village, Las Piñas City

Director and Chief Operations Officer

Chief
Operations
Officer

100 Direct 0.00

Common Marcos A. Legaspi
37 Targa Street Village East, Cainta, Rizal

Director and Chief Finance Officer

Chief Finance
Officer

100 Direct 0.00

Common Anthony Thomas C. Roxas, Jr.
6 Sta. Lucia St., Brgy. Kapitolyo, Pasig City

Executive Director

Executive
Director

100 Direct 0.00

Dilution of Principal Shareholders

 PRE-OFFER AFTER FIRM OFFER

Name of Shareholder Number of Shares
held

Percentage Total of
Shareholding

Number of Shares
held

Percentage Total of
Shareholding

Jendres Holdings, Inc. 537,500,000 21.50 537,500,000 16.34

Ricardo A. Lee 445,834,335 17.83 445,834,335 13.55

Lawrence O. Lee 445,832,935 17.83 347,148,735 10.55

William Lim 356,665,665 14.27 356,665,665 10.84

Unitrust Investment
Corporation 312,500,000 12.50 312,500,000 9.50

Virdura Holdings Inc. 312,500,000 12.50 312,500,000 9.50

VOTING TRUST HOLDERS OF 5% OR MORE

There were no persons holding more than 5% of a class of Shares under a voting trust or similar agreement as of the
date of this Prospectus.

CHANGES IN CONTROL

There are no existing provisions in our Articles of Incorporation or the By-Laws which will delay, defer, or in any
manner prevent a change in control of the Company.

151

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party in
making financial and operating decisions or the parties are subject to common control or common significant